## City of Ashville Council Meeting March 4, 2024 @ 6:00 PM

Mayor Derrick Mostella called the Council meeting to order at 6:15 pm on March 4, 2024.

Mayor Derrick Mostella, Councilmembers Adam Abernathy, Edward Roscoe Lane, Shirley Smith, and Denise Williams were present. Councilmember Robin Bowlin was absent.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to approve the final meeting agenda. Councilmember Denise Williams made a motion to approve the final meeting agenda; Councilmember Shirley Smith seconded the motion; all Councilmembers voted yes; motion approved.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to approve the minutes from the February 22, 2024, Council Meeting. Councilmember Shirley Smith made a motion to approve the minutes from the February 22, 2024, meeting; Councilmember Denise Williams seconded the motion; all councilmembers voted yes, motion approved.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to approve Resolution 2024-003 Surplus Vehicles / Equipment. The Mayor and Council declared a \$1,000 reserve on all vehicles except the bucket truck and declared a \$2,000 reserve on it. Councilmember Denise Williams made a motion to approve Resolution 2024-003 Surplus Vehicles / Equipment. The Mayor and Council declared a \$1,000 reserve on all vehicles except the bucket truck and declared a \$2,000 reserve on it; Councilmember Shirley Smith seconded the motion; all councilmembers voted yes; motion approved.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to approve Resolution 2024-004 ALDOT Project Number STPAA-HSIP-0053(605). Councilmember Denise Williams made a to approve Resolution 2024-004 ALDOT Project Number STPAA-HSIP-0053(605); Councilmember Adam Abernathy seconded the motion; all councilmembers voted yes; motion approved.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to approve Resolution 2024-005 SRF. Councilmember Shirley Smtih made a to approve Resolution 2024-005 SRF; Councilmember Edward Roscoe Lane seconded the motion; all councilmembers voted yes; motion approved.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to approve Resolution 2024-006 Adopt a Child and Youth Protection Policy. Councilmember Denise Williams made a to approve Resolution 2024-006 Adopt a Child and Youth Protection Policy; Councilmember Edward Roscoe Lane seconded the motion; all councilmembers voted yes; motion approved.

Clerk Chrystal St. John opened the sealed bids on a Regular Cab 4WD Pickup Truck. There was only one bidder – Donohoo Chevrolet with a bid of \$39,995. Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a accept the bid and approve the purchase of a 2021 Ford F150 in the amount of \$39,995.00. Councilmember Edward Roscoe

Lane made a to approve accept the bid and approve the purchase of a 2021 Ford F150 in the amount of \$39,995.00; Councilmember Denise Williams seconded the motion; all councilmembers voted yes; motion approved.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to renew the Park & Rec Director Contract for one year. Councilmember Densie Williams made a motion to renew the Park & Rec Director Contract for one year; Councilmember Shirley Smith seconded the motion; all councilmembers voted yes; motion approved.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to approve the fence repairs as discussed in the work session totaling \$8,125. Councilmember Edward Roscoe Lane made motion a to approve the fence repairs as discussed in the work session totaling \$8,125; Councilmember Shirley Smith seconded the motion; all councilmembers voted yes; motion approved.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to pay the bills due. Councilmember Denise Williams made a motion to approve the bills due. Councilmember Shirley Smith seconded the motion, all Councilmember voted yes; motion approved.

Announcements:

• The next City Council meeting will be March 18, 2024

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to adjourn. Councilmember Denise Williams made a motion to adjourn; Councilmember Edward Roscoe Lane seconded the motion; all Councilmembers voted yes; motion approved. Meeting adjourned.

Derrick Mostella, Mayor

Chrystal St. John, City Clerk